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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Inilialion of show cause 
proceeding s against LD *OS, Inc. for 
failure to file its 1989 annual reporl 

The following Commissioners 
disposition oC lhis maller : 

} 
) 
) 
) 

DOCKFT NO. 
ORDER NO. 
ISSUED: 

participated 

MICHAEL McK. WILSON , Chairman 
THOt.V.S M. BEARD 

BETTY EASLEY 
GERALD L. GUNTER 

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

I 
900261-TI 
22897 

5-7-90 

in the 

Rule 25-24 . 480, Florida Administralive Code (the Rule), 
requires each interexchange carrier (IXC) lo file an annual 
report with our Division of Corrununications by January 31st of I 
each year. Our Sla(f notified all IXCs by letlcr daled 
December 15 , 1989 , thal lhe due dale for the 1989 annual reporl 
was approaching. Thirly IXCs did nol file their 1989 anr.ual 
reports by the January 31, 1990 deadli ne. 

The 1989 annual report of LD"OS , Inc . (LD*OS), was 
received on February 8, 1990. Moreover, lh is represenled Lhe 
second time that LD*OS has been late in filing its annual 
repo r L because its 1988 report was rece1ved after January 31, 
1989 . By reviewing these reports, our SLaCf has delermincd 

hat the company appa ren lly ceased operations on January 31, 
1989 . 

Our Sta fC urged us lo order LD"OS to show cause why its 
certificate should not be cancelled for failing Lo prov1de 
service for more than a year and why iL should not be ftned 
$6,000 for its failure to file timely on Lwo consecuLive 
occasions . Upon consideration , we will adopt our Staff•s 
recorrunendation. 
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However, in an effort to save t he time and co.:;ts that 

wo uld otherwi se be expended in pursuing these proceed i ngs , we 

will offer LD*'OS an alternative to showing cause. If LD * OS 

elects not o show cause but chooses ins ead to accept our 

offe r in settlement, we will accept a paymcn of $3,000 if suc h 

payment is received no later than 30 days after the iss u ance 

date of this Order. If LD*OS elects to accept this offer, we 

will s u spend the remaining $3, 000 until its 1990 repo rt ts due 

o n January 31, 1991. Upon t he timely filing o f LD "'OS ' s 1990 

report, the suspended $3,000 will be waived. 

If the 1990 report is filed late, LD " OS will be required 

to pay t he suspended $3,000 fo r this appdrent violation as well 

as an add itional fine t hat we will impose f o r that future 

violation. LD*OS's acceptance of t h is sett l ement o ffer uy 

paying the amount offered sha ll be deemed as acceptance of our 

condition that t he suspended portion shall become due upon its 

failure to file its 1990 report o n Lime. We reserve judgment 

as to t he proper amount of the fine Lhat wi 11 be imposed for 

vio l at ing the Rul e next yeilr, and we caution all I XCs to comply 

strict ly wi th the Rule in the future. Future leniency will not 

be s hown for continuous failures t o comp ly with the Rule . 

In the event thdt LD• os fails Lo s how cause within the 

time specified below or to pay the $ 3 ,000 wi hin 30 days o f Lhe 

issua nce date of this Order , we hereby ditect ou r Staff to 

cancel the company ' s certificate and to close th1s docket under 

t he administrative authOClty delegated he re. If LD " OS ' s 

certificate is cancelled for failure to respo nd o r o pay the 

$3,000, we hereby waive an y fine that may o therwise be assessed. 

Based on t he foregoing, it is hereby 

ORDERED by t he Florida Publi c Serv1ce Commission that 

L D* OS, Inc., s hall s how cause in wri ting why its Certif i cate of 

Public Convenience and Necessity s hould not be cancelled and 

why a $ 6 ,000 f ine s ho u ld not be assessed against it for its 

apparent failures to furni sh service for more than o ne year and 

to file timely t he report required by Rule 25-24.480 , Florida 

Administrat i ve Code . lt is further 

ORDERED that the written responses to this Order by LD "OS, 

Inc., mus t be recuived by t he Directo r of Records and 

Reporting, 101 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, Fl orida 

32399-0870, by the time established below . It is further 
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ORDERED that any response filed by 
contain specific statements of fact and law. 

LD•os, Inc., must 
It is further 

ORDERED t hat failure by LD •os, Inc., t o file a written 
response wit hin the prescribed time period will constitute an 
admission of noncompliance, resul ting in all allegations being 
admitted. It is further 

ORDERED that failure by LD•os, Inc., to request a hearing 
in any written response that is submitted will constitute a 
waiver of any right to a hearing in this matter . It 1s further 

ORDERED that LD•os, Inc. , may elecL to comply with the 
requirements established in this Order in settlement of the 
apparent violation of Rule 25-24.480, Florida Administraliv~ 

Code, and if so, the Staff of the Florida Public Service 
Commission is hereby delegated the authority to close 
administratively this docket. It is further 

I 

ORDERED that, if LD •os, Inc . , neither respo nds in wCL ting I 
to this Order nor pays the amount specified in the body of Lhis 
Order, the Staff of the Florida Public Service Commission is 
hereby delegated the administrative autho rity to cance l the 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity he ld by Lo •os, 
Inc., and to close this docket, and Lhe assessed fine is hereby 
waived in the event oC such cancellation. 

By ORDER of the 
this _J t_ day of 

( S E A L ) 

DLC 

Florida 
HAY.. 

Pub 1 i c Service 
' _L99.0 

Conunission, 

I 
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NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDI~GS OR JUDICIAL REVI E~ 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by 
Section 120.59(4}, Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing o r judicial review of Commission o rders 
that is available under Sections 120.57 o r 120.68, Florida 
Statutes , as well as the procedures and time limits that 
apply . This notice should not be construed to mean all 
reques ts for an administrative hearing or judicial revi ew wi 11 
be granted o r result in the relief sought. 

This o rder is prelimi n a ry, procedural or intermediate in 
nature. Any perso n whose substantial intecests are affected by 
the action proposed by this o rder may file a petition f o r a 
f o rmal proceeding, as p r ovided by Rule 25-22.037(1), Florida 
Administrative Code , in the form provided by Rule 
25-22 . 036(7)(a) and (f) , Florida Admin1stralive Code. Thi s 
petition must be received by the Di reclot, Divis t o n o f Reco rd s 
and Reporting , at his office at 101 East Gaines Street, 
Tallahassee , Florida 32399-0870, by the close of business 
on May 28 , 199 0 

Fa i l u r e to respond w i t h i n L he t i me set for L h above s h a 11 
constitute an admission of all facts and a waiver of t he right 
to a hearing pursuant to Rule 25-22 . 037(3 ), Flo rida 
Admini strative Code, and a default pursuant to Rul e 
25-22 . 017( 4) , Florida Administrative Code . Such d e fault s hall 
be effecti ve o n the day subsequent to Lhe above dale . 

If a n adversely affected person fails to res po nd to this 
o rde r within the time pLescribed above, that party may request 
judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of any 
electric, gas or t1!lephone utility or by the First District 
Court of Appea l in the case of a water or sewer utility by 
fili ng a not ice of appeal with the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting, and filing a copy of the notice of 
appeal and the filing fee with the appro pr1ate court . This 
filing must be completed within thirty (30) days of t he 
effective date o f this o rder, pursuant Lo Rule 9.110, Florida 
Rules of·Appe l l ate Procedure . 
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